
The perfect way to hold very high loads on new high-tech low stretch ropes; 
safely, permanently and without rope wear.

3R308A/5

XX0812
XX0812/L
XX0812/S 
XX0812/LS
XX0812/HS
XX0812/HP

XX powerclutch for 8-12 mm lines

lock open version XX powerclutch

silver anodised XX powerclutch

lock open version XX powerclutch silver anodised

XX powerclutch for side mounting starboard

XX powerclutch for side mounting port
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XXC0812
XXC0812/HP
XXC0812/HS
XXC0812/HBP
XXC0812/HBS

CTiC Series, Black

CTiC Series bolted port sidemount, Black

CTiC Series bolted starboard sidemount, Black

CTiC Series bonded port sidemount, Black

CTiC Series bonded starboard sidemount, BlackX
X
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Alloy
ZS0810
ZS1214
ZS1618

Carbon
ZS1014C
ZS1014B
ZS1618C
ZS1618B
ZS1824C
ZS2632C

supplied ready for bonding

supplied ready for bonding
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p
en

Ja
m

m
er

ZS0810/OPEN
ZS1014/OPEN
ZS1418/OPEN
ZS1824/OPEN
ZS2632/OPEN

8-10 mm lines

10-14 mm lines

14-18 mm lines

18-24 mm lines

26-32 mm lines
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o
p

e
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n
se

ZS-LC/5
ZS-LC/10
ZS-LCW/5
ZS-LCW/10

5 Tonne load cell with inbuilt read out

10 Tonne load cell with inbuilt read out

5 Tonne Wireless load cell

10 Tonne Wireless load cell
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Introduction Performance

Spinlock are the experts in high load rope holding. These high load models 
are designed to match the advances in high strength ropes. With their unique 
wedge action they will hold expensive sheets and halyards safely and securely, 
with low risk of damage.

Products in the high load range include the ZS Alloy, ZS Carbon, ZS Open 
Jammers, XX and XXC Powerclutch, holding ropes from 8mm to 32mm and loads 
up to 12000kg.

High Load products included in this instruction booklet include:

The ZS and XX range of clutches and jammers are designed to generate high compressive loads 
on the rope to ensure the core bears the greater part of the load without over stressing the 
polyester or other fibres of the outer braid or cover. The structure of the jammers and clutches can 
withstand loads beyond the stated max holding load. The data shown, represents the maximum 
safe achievable holding power we recommend for each product for a given diameter with polyester 
covered ropes.

The actual load achievable can vary considerably according to the quality and construction of the 
rope used. Before selecting the rope to use in the product, check:

 should be round.

Recent development in rope manufacture has centred on the use of blended covers, where 

polypropylene. Whilst hardwearing, with a high degree of heat resistance, these covers can be 
harder to hold in clutches or jammers compared to polyester covered lines. See Page 36 or contact 
the Special Projects Team for advice on custom jaw surfaces to suit specific blended covers, 
including high line speed protection.

ZS1014B, ZS1618B and XXC0812/HBP/HBS are supplied designed for bonding directly onto spars, 
booms and decks (see page 17).

ZS1214, ZS1014C, ZS1014B, ZS1618C and ZS1618B are supplied with jaws and rear blocks 

release and remote operation of the jammer (see page 18).

ZS Alloy

ZS0810

ZS1214

ZS1618

ZS Carbon

ZS1014C

ZS1014B

ZS1618C

ZS1618B

ZS1824C

ZS2632C

XX Clutch

XX0812

XX0812/S

XX0812/HS

XX0812/HP

XXC Clutch

XXC0812

XXC0812/HP

XXC0812/HS

XXC0812/HBP

XXC0812/HBS

ZS Open
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Performance

XXC0812

Model Line Dia Maximum
SWL

Weight
without
fastners

Weight
with
fastners

Standard
Fastners
(supplied)

Fastners
(side 
mounting)

XX0812 8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

1800kg
(3970lbs)

1.05kg
(2.3lbs)

1.12kg 2 x M8 Not supplied
see page 30

XXC0812 8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

2300kg
(5070lbs)

0.84kg
(1.85lbs)

0.86kg 5 x M6
Titanium 95 GS

-

XX0812
/HP & /HS

8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

1800kg
(3970lbs)

1.05kg
(2.3lbs)

1.12kg 5 x M6 5 x M6

XXC0812
/HP & /HS

8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

2300kg
(5070lbs)

0.85kg
(1.87lbs)

0.87kg - 5 x M6
Titanium 95 GS

XXC0812
/HBP & /HBS

8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

2300kg
(5070lbs)

0.85kg
(1.87lbs)

- - Bond

ZS0810 8-10mm
(5/16-3/8”)

1500kg
(3310lbs)

0.7kg
(1.55lbs)

0.77kg 3 x M8 6 x M6

ZS1214 12-14mm
(7/16-9/16”)

2200kg
(4850lbs)

1.05kg
(2.3lbs)

1.19kg 4 x M8 6 x M6
use A4-70

ZS1618 16-18mm
(5/8-11/16”)

4000kg
(8820lbs)

2.0kg
(4.4lbs)

2.36kg 4 x M10 6 x M8
use A4-70

ZS1014C 10-14mm
(3/8-9/16”)

4000kg
(8820lbs)

0.65kg
(1.45lbs)

0.89kg 4 x M10 Use
ZS1014B

ZS1618C 16-18mm
(5/8-11/16”)

6000kg
(13230lbs)

1.15kg
(2.5lbs)

1.51kg 6 x M10 Use
ZS1618B

ZS1824C 18-24mm
(11/16-15/16”)

8000kg
(17640lbs)

1.75kg
(3.85lbs)

2.36kg 10 x M10 Bond

ZS2632C 26-32mm
(1-1 1/4”)

12000kg
(26460lbs)

5.1kg
(11.24lbs)

5.95kg 14 x M10 -

ZS1014B
Bonded

10-14mm
(3/8-9/16”)

4000kg
(8820lbs)

0.63kg - - -

ZS0810/
OPEN

8-10mm
(5/16-3/8”)

1200kg
(2650lbs)

0.9kg
(1.98lbs)

- - -

ZS1014/
OPEN

10-14mm
(3/8-9/16”)

1800kg
(3970lbs)

1.2kg
(2.65lbs)

- - -

ZS1418/
OPEN

14-18mm
(9/16-11/16”)

3200kg
(7040lbs)

1.9kg
(4.19lbs)

- - -

ZS1824/
OPEN

18-24mm
(11/16-15/16”)

5200kg
(11440lbs)

4kg
(8.8lbs)

- - -

ZS2632/
OPEN

26-32mm
(1-1 1/4”)

7800kg
(17160lbs)

6.1kg
(13.45lbs)

- - -

ZS1618B
Bonded

16-18mm
(5/8-11/16”)

6000kg
(13230lbs)

0.91kg - - -

A
llo

y
Ca

rb
on

O
pe

n/
M

ob
ile

Jammer & Clutch 
Max Safe Working 
Loads

Open Jammer
Safe Working Loads
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ZS Alloy Jammers and ZS Carbon Jammers

ZS Alloy / Carbon installation
pages 16-17

maintenance
pages 22-23

spares
pages 36-37

The jammers are relatively simple to operate, but because of the high loads it is important to fully 
understand their function before use.

1. To Open : Pull handle out until latch clicks. The latch must be fully engaged to hold the jaws 
open.

easier to lead the rope through the jammer with the jaws removed. (see maintenance).

2. To lock line : Hoist sail and tension with winch. Before easing load from the winch, release the 
latch in the handle and push the jaws forward onto the rope. Continue to apply firm pressure on the 

the rope, they will slide forward a few millimetres as the full load is secured.

3. To Re-Open : The full load in the rope must be returned to the winch before the jammer can 

The jaws are now fully locked open and the rope can be controlled from the winch to run freely 
through the jammer.

Safety Feature : ZS Jammers can only be released after the rope load has been transferred to 
the winch drum.

1

2

3
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ZS Open Jammer

ZS Open maintenance
pages 22-23

spares
pages 36-37

headsails, reefing and dealing with an emergency.

1.  Secure strop to padeye or winchbase of sufficient strength and aligned as close to the line of  
  load as possible.

2.  
  latch is securely closed.

3.  Slide jammer along the line so the strop is tight (this reduces runout) and engage jaws, by   
  releasing the jaw latch.

4.  
  take the load.

Releasing the ZS Open Jammer

Important Notes

This ensures that the burst loads are shared by both side plates. Failure to do this will cause the 
body to permanently deform and the cover plate will no longer fit. If the unit should be overloaded 

of the body.

spinlock_hi_load_A5_12_1.indd   10-11 23/11/12   10:24:10
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ZS–RLB Remote Lockback Switch

ZS-RLB installation
pages 18-19

spares
pages 36-37

release.  

ZS1214, ZS1014C, ZS1014B, ZS1618, ZS1618C and ZS1618B Jammers are all supplied with jaws 

products.

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

released to the winch.

loaded
line

loaded
line

load taken 
on winch

1

2

3
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XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L Clutch

XX0812 installation
pages 20-21

maintenance
pages 24-27

spares
pages 36-37

The XX holds loads 50% higher than any 
conventional clutch and is smooth and 
controlled to release. Optimised for high 
performance 8-12mm diameters, the XX 
fills the critical load holding gap between 
clutches and high load ZS jammers.

allows the line to run freely in both directions 
with the handle closed, important for spinnaker 
and mainsheet applications where locking off 

features an automatic jaw release when the 
load is taken on a winch. A standard XX can 

Line feeding into the XX0812 :  Using a 
long screwdriver, place its shaft through front 
bullseye and locate tip on front face of lower 
jaw. Push backwards until the jaw stops. With 
the jaws in this position raise and fully open the 
handle. This locks the jaws back at their biggest 
clearance and allows easy threading of your 
new rope.

With your new rope threaded you can now 
close the handle. As the handle closes, the XX 
clutch will automatically engage the rope. 

Release : As a safety feature, no release action 
begins until the handle is rotated beyond 60 
degrees.

To protect the user and rope fibre, normal 
hand pressure will not release the rope above 
this load.

Important : Always start the release process 
with the handle in the closed position for full 
release efficiency. If at any time you only part 
open the handle we advise completely opening 
and closing (cycling) the handle, with the line 
secured on the winch, to ensure the mechanism 

this will result in poor holding power and worn 
jaw surfaces.

Sleeving : Secondary sleeving (internal or 
external) of the rope significantly improves the 
performance levels of any clutch or jammer. Any 
external sleeving should be a very tight fit. If you 
are going to sleeve your rope, ensure that the 
overall diameter does not exceed 12mm and has 
a taper to run freely through the clutch. Core 
inserts provide the smoothest transition 
for fast line speed applications.

Line feeding into the XXC0812 & XX0812

Safety Note : In stronger winds, rope 
damage can be caused by releasing a 
highly loaded line. This can be prevented 
by transferring the rope load to the winch 
before release.

XXC0812 & XX0812/L Lock Open 
Clutch Operation

1.  With the lock open latch in the UP position  
  the line runs freely through the XX

2.  
  handle closed, the line is held secure 

3.  To release the line, the handle can either be  

4.  With the handle in the closed position, move  
  the lock open latch to the UP position. When  
  the load is taken securely on a winch the  
  jaws will automatically release, allowing the  
  line to run free, with the handle still in the  
  closed position. The jaw will remain open  
  until the latch is returned to the down   
  position, even if the handle is cycled.

Watch the XX Demonstration Video at www.spinlock.co.uk

spinlock_hi_load_A5_12_1.indd   14-15 23/11/12   10:24:12
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ZS Alloy Jammer

ZS Alloy / Carbon how to use
pages 8-9

maintenance
pages 22-23

spares
pages 36-37

ZS Carbon Jammer

If fitting to the deck, install the jammers forward of the winch, close enough for easy operation 
of the handle and latch, ensuring enough space is left behind the product for removal of the jaw 

This helps spread the load into lightweight composite decks or masts.

They are a tight fit to ensure good thread engagement. Drilling templates for deck layout are 
provided with the product.

Warning : The studs should be screwed a maximum of 15mm into the body. Over tightening 
may damage internal bearing surface

Side Mounting : Replace the six body fasteners with longer bolts. These can be inserted from 

maximum safe working loads are to be reached. Refer to specification chart (page 7).

Double check the hole pattern is correct for the jammer before drilling. The pattern is not 
reversible.

Mast Mounting : Mast mounting plates are available, see page 34 for details. CAD templates 
can be download from:

www.spinlock.co.uk/cadlibrary

The Jammers are not designed to withstand high side loads. If the lead angle to the winch is greater 
than 10 degrees, fit lead blocks or organisers aft of the jammers. Contact the Special Projects Team 

Spinlock offer custom digital jaw surfaces for specific rope covers and ensure more consistent long 
term holding

stretch material such as Technora or Vectran. The ceramic surface resists polishing and wear, allows 
faster engagement onto loaded line and offers improved load holding.

If fitting to the deck, install the jammers forward of the winch, close enough for easy operation 
of the handle and latch, ensuring enough space is left behind the product for removal of the jaw 

staggered pattern. This helps spread the load into lightweight composite decks or masts.

Warning : The studs should be screwed a maximum of 15mm into the body. Over tightening 
may damage internal bearing surface.

They are a tight fit to ensure good thread engagement. Drilling templates for deck layout are 
provided with this product. Double check the hole pattern is correct for the jammer before 
drilling. The pattern is not reversible.

Side mounting : ZS1014B and ZS1618B Carbon Jammers are designed to be side bonded.

Mast Mounting : Mast mounting plates are available, see page 34 for details. CAD templates 
can be download from:

www.spinlock.co.uk/cadlibrary

Bonded Mounting : ZS1014B and ZS1618B are designed for bonding directly onto decks, 
spars and booms.

is essential to refer to your own engineering design data, load data and materials supplier for 
guidance.

The Jammers are not designed to withstand high side loads. If the lead angle to the winch is greater 
than 10 degrees, fit lead blocks or organisers aft of the jammers. Contact the Special Projects Team 

Warning : Post installation cleaning is essential to avoid jaw set damage, slippage and 
possible rope damage on first use. Lubricant is provided. Follow maintenace instructions 
on page 22.
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ZS–RLB Remote Lockback Switch

ZS-RLB how to use
pages 12-13

spares
pages 34-35

For use with ZS1214, ZS1618, ZS1014C, ZS1618C, ZS1014B and ZS1618B Jammers or existing 

1.  

2.  

2.  
  Remove rear block and jaw step ( see page 22).

3.  Thread the control line through the spring and rear blockand fasten the rear block into place.

4.  With the control line cut to approximately the correct length, splice the control line to the eye  

5.  
  use bulls eyes or blocks to ensure a smooth run.

6.  
  splice so it is just taut.

7.  Check operation as described (see page 12 and 13). Some adjustment may be necessary  
  before making the splice permanent.

8. 

Closed

spinlock_hi_load_A5_12_1.indd   18-19 23/11/12   10:24:14
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XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L Clutch

XXC0812 / XX0812 how to use
pages 14-15

maintenance
pages 24-27

spares
pages 36-37

1.  Align the clutch with the required rope lead, checking height and minimising the angle   
  of alignment.

2.  Drill two holes to suit the M8 fasteners using template (never drill through the clutch). For   
 spars, etc. where no access is possible, use an M8 tap to thread the surface material, ensuring  
 the material has sufficient strength to carry the full clutch load. The fasteners    
 must be replaced with M8 A4-80 stainless socket cap or CSK machine screws for the   
 XX0812, or M8 titanium socket cap or CSK machine screws for the XXC0812. 

3.  
 is properly seated in its locking moulding.

4.  
 applications any excess thread can now be ground off. 

To access the fasteners : 
steel hex head fasteners and the XXC0812 is supplied with 2 x M8 Titanium Hex Head Fasteners.

If you want to fit your own fasteners, you will only need to remove the rear end moulding to gain 
access to the aft fixing position.

The forward fastener can be accessed from above (see Diagram 1). The simplest way to remove this 
fastener is to remove the nut and washer and turn the product upside down. The M8 fastener can 
now be removed.

moulding. Remove this screw. (See Diagram 2).

Hold rear cover at top, pull out from the top (See Diagram 3).

Pull the complete rear moulding and jaw assembly free from the body (See Diagram 3).

1 2

3

M8 fastener M5 Allen screw

Watch the XX Jaw Set Removal Video at www.spinlock.co.uk
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ZS Alloy, ZS Carbon and ZS OPEN Jammers

ZS Alloy / Carbon how to use
pages 8-11

installation
pages 16-17

spares
pages 36-37

Spinlock ZS Jammers are made from the highest quality materials for durability and low maintenance 
in a harsh marine environment.

ZS Jammers are carefully designed for easy and regular servicing at sea. Their life and performance will 
be improved if regularly flushed with fresh water.

The jaws can be easily removed for inspection and replacement:

For ZS Alloy and ZS Carbon

For ZS OPEN

 compress jaws together and extract sideways. 

ZS Alloy, ZS Carbon and ZS Bonded

All

 silver aluminium showing through.

The white jaw bearings should be lubricated only with silicone grease.

Do not use mineral oil or solvent based lubricants like WD40.

Replacement jaw sets must be installed with grease provided.

For further information and instructions on maintenance of ZS jammers, please refer to the Spinlock 
website or contact prosupport@spinlock.co.uk

ZS OPEN
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XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L Clutch

XX0812 how to use
pages 14-15

installation
pages 20-21

spares
pages 36-37

General maintenance:

Three Simple Steps – flush, drain and lubricate

1.  The internal mechanism should be regularly flushed out with fresh water through the end   
  bullseyes, and the handle pivot area.

2.
  help reduce the accumulation of any rope debris building up inside the product.

3.  
 regularly, the specified performance will not be achieved. Take care not to contaminate rollers 
 or jaw surfaces with any lubricant.

Note : Any decrease in performance is usually caused by lack of maintenance and servicing. The 
XXC0812 and XX0812 relies on the smooth running of 2 sets of roller bearings for maximum 

Removal from deck

If removing the XX0812 from the deck, care must be taken to ensure the fasteners do not damage 
the internal mechanism and plastic rear moulding. Do not hammer fasteners from below.

Watch the XX Servicing Video at www.spinlock.co.uk

Full servicing and Jaw Replacement:

The clutch should be given a thorough service periodically to ensure maximum performance is 

If upgrading jaws from a Pre 2010 XX0812, then part XX-KIT is required. See www.spinlock.
co.uk for full upgrade instructions, including video from the Pre 2010 Model.

1.  Remove the rope from the clutch.

2.

3.
  moulding. Remove this screw.

4. Hold rear cover at top and rotate and pull out from the top.

5. Pull the complete rear moulding and jaw assembly free from the body.

XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L Clutch
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XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L Clutch

XX0812 how to use
pages 14-15

installation
pages 20-21

spares
pages 36-37

6.  After removal, thoroughly clean all components and body with fresh water and inspect the   
  following critical items :

  Roller Cages (both are identical) -   
  unclip from jaw and look for signs    
  of wear or flats on the roller surfaces.   
  If flats are found replace & consider   
  upgrade to XX-ROLL+

  orientation.

  Jaw Bearing Surfaces - ensure that   
  both are clean and smooth.

  Jaw Grip Surfaces - clean off any rope debris. Check for excessive wear on the grip  
  surface. If the black anodised surface has aluminium showing through, replace with a new  
  XX-JAW or XXC-JAW assembly as appropriate.

  Warning : do not use XXC-JAW in XX clutches as serious damage, harm and injury   
  could occure.

  Jaw Spring - should be able to hold jaws apart, be a smooth shape and located on either  
  side of the top jaw.

  Jaw Linkplates - check these are attached to both sides of both jaws with pins and secured 

  Release Pin - located centrally in top jaw. Check for any signs of surface wear.

  Clutch Body - flush clean inside, paying particular attention to the upper and lower roller   
  surfaces, the two drainage runs in the base and their exits at the end mouldings.

  Handle - do not remove this from the body. Check that the operation holds the handle in   
  the closed and fully open position (via the leaf spring mounted at the front of the wedge).   

Re-assembly

1.

2.

3.  Insert jaw assembly in body of XX.

4.  Angle rear moulding backward, to locate lower fixing hooks in body.

5.  Rotate top of cover into place flush with XX body.

6.

7.
  opening and closing the handle fully.

8.  For standard versions, open and close the handle fully to ensure fully operational.

9.

XX & XXC
ROLLERCAGE
FITMENT  

FRONT BACK 

4 HOLES TOWARDS
FRONT FOR BOTH
ROLLERCAGES 
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Handle Assembly Replacement XX-HDLB

XX0812 how to use
pages 14-15

installation
pages 20-21

spares
pages 36-37

1.  Remove the rope from the clutch.

2.  

3.  
  moulding. Remove this screw.

4.  Hold rear cover at top, rotate and pull out from the top.

5.  Pull the complete rear moulding and jaw assembly free from the body

6.  

7.  Slide out the handle assembly through the rear of the body.

8.  Thoroughly clean with fresh water and inspect the following critical items:

  Roller Cages (both are identical) - unclip from jaw and look for signs of wear or flats on the  
  roller surfaces. If flats are found replace & consider upgrade to XX-ROLL+

  Jaw Bearing Surfaces - ensure that both are clean and smooth.

  Jaw Grip Surfaces - clean off any rope debris. Check for excessive wear on the grip surface. If  
  the black anodised surface has aluminium showing through, replace with a new   
  XX-JAW or XXC-JAW assembly.

  Jaw Linkplates - check these are attached to both sides of both jaws with pins and secured 

   Release Pin - located centrally in top jaw. Check for any signs of surface wear.

  Clutch Body - flush clean inside, paying particular attention to the upper and lower roller   
  surfaces, the two drainage runs in the base and their exits at the end mouldings.

Re-assembly

1.

2.

3.

4.  Insert jaw assembly in body of XX.

5.  Angle rear moulding backward, to locate lower fixing hooks in body.

6.  Rotate top of cover into place flush with XX body.

7.

8.
  opening and closing the handle fully.

9.  For standard versions, open and close the handle fully to ensure fully operational.

10.
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Handle Assembly Replacement XXC-HDLB

XXC0812 how to use
pages 14-15

installation
pages 20-21

spares
pages 36-37

1.  Remove the rope from the clutch.

2.  

3.  
  moulding. Remove this screw.

4.  Hold rear cover at top, rotate and pull out from the top.

5.  Pull the complete rear moulding and jaw assembly free from the body

6.  

7.  Punch the 2 locating pins through the body (see diagram 1). Note: these have been locktite in  
  place. For the side mounted versions screw in a M4 fastener into the pin to lift and remove   
  (see diagram 2).

8.  Slide out the handle assembly through the rear of the body.

9.  Thoroughly clean with fresh water and inspect the following critical items:

  Roller Cages (both are identical) - unclip from jaw and look for signs of wear or flats on   
  the roller surfaces. If flats are found replace XX-ROLL+
  correct orientation.

  Jaw Bearing Surfaces - ensure that both are clean and smooth.

  Jaw Grip Surfaces - clean off any rope debris. Check for excessive wear on the grip surface. If  
  the black anodised surface has aluminium showing through, replace with a new   
  XXC-JAW Assembly.

  Jaw Linkplates - check these are attached to both sides of both jaws with pins and secured 

   Release Pin - located centrally in top jaw. Check for any signs of surface wear.

  Clutch Body - flush clean inside, paying particular attention to the upper and lower roller   
  surfaces, the two drainage runs in the base and their exits at the end mouldings.

Re-assembly

1.

2.

3.

4.  Insert jaw assembly in body of XXC.

5.  Angle rear moulding backward, to locate lower fixing hooks in body.

6.  Rotate top of cover into place flush with XXC body.

7.

8.
  opening and closing the handle fully.

9.  For standard versions, open and close the handle fully to ensure fully operational.

10.

1 2
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Converting XXC0812 to XXC0812/L & XX0812 to XX0812/L lock open version

XXC0812 how to use
pages 14-15

installation
pages 20-21

spares
pages 36-37

The XXC0812 & XX0812 can be converted to the XXC0812 & XX0812/L with the 
purchase of the XX-LCK.

Fitting procedure:

1. Check kit components before commencing (Diagram 1).

2. 
 rear moulding. Remove this screw.

3. Hold rear cover at top and rotate and pull out from the top.

4. Pull the complete rear moulding and jaw assembly free from the body.

5. 

6. 

7. Assemble lock open version as per diagram 1.

8. Insert jaw spring ends into latch lever support, so that the spring coils align with holes in   
 latch support.

9. 
 holes to align.

10. 

11. Insert jaw assembly into body.

12. Angle rear moulding backward, to locate lower fixing hooks in body.

13. Rotate top of cover into place, flush with body.

14. 

15. 
 and closing the handle fully.

16. 

3

1

4

2

✗
✓

✗

✗

✓

✓
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XX0812 Side Mounting Custom options - contact: spt@spinlock.co.uk

XX0812 Side Mounting

XXC0812 Side Mounting

XX0812/HP and XX0812/HS are supplied 

fasteners (supplied). Insert jaw set and close rear 

Align rope with entry and exit mouldings for 
smooth running and minimum friction.

XXC0812/HP and /HS are supplied Handed ready 

Washers and Mounting Pad. See Diagram 1.

horizontal to the deck and avoid flexing the body. 

the XXC body. Insert jaw set and close rear block. 

Align Rope Entry and Exit Moulding for 
smoooth running and minimal friction.

XXC0812/HBP & HBS are designed for bonding 
directly onto decks, spars and booms.

materials and instructions for bonding. It is essential 
you refer to your own engineering design data, 
load data and materials supplier for guidance.

If Side Mounting 2 XXC0812/HBP and S in a 

of XXC0812 Moulded Parts is possible.

XX0812/HS 

1

2

ZS Alloy

ZS Carbon

ZS Open

XX0812
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Spares

ZS Alloy, Carbon and Open Jammer Range

Part No.  Product  Description

ZS-JAW08             ZS0810  Jaw Assembly

ZS-JAW10C*

ZS-JAW10HC

ZS-JAW12*

ZS-JAW12HC**

ZS-JAW16

ZS-JAW16HC

ZS-JAW18             ZS1824C  Jaw Assembly

ZS-JAW18HC

ZS-SPG08  ZS0810  Spring Set

ZS-SPG12  ZS1214, ZS1014C & B  Spring Set

ZS-SPG16  ZS1618, ZS1618C & B  Spring Set

ZS-SPG18C  ZS1824C  Spring Set

ZS-MNT0810  ZS0810  Alloy Mounting Plate

ZS-MNT1214  ZS1214  Alloy Mounting Plate

ZS-MNT1618  ZS1618  Alloy Mounting Plate

ZS-MNT1014C  ZS1014C  Alloy Mounting Plate

ZS-MNT1618C  ZS1618C  Alloy Mounting Plate

ZS-MNT1824C  ZS1824C  Alloy Mounting Plate

ZS-RLB 

 ZS1014C, ZS1618C Back Switch

 ZS1014B, ZS1618B

ZS-RLB/L ZS1824C, ZS2632C

spt@spinlock.co.uk

* For polyester only 
covered lines

** For blended only 
covered lines

XX0812 Clutch

Part No.  Description

XX-KIT

 conversion parts)

XX-JAW  Jaw Assembly for XX0812

 post 2010

XX-LCK  Upgrade for XX0812 to

XX-HDLB  Handle Assembly (Black)

XX-MLDG Replacement moulding 

 kit for XX0812 

 post 2010

XX-ROLL   (not illustrated)

XX-ROLL+  Torlon Roller Set (not illustrated)

XXC - HDLA / HDLB / HDLS  Replacement Handle in Amber, Black or Silver (not illustrated)

XX-SMNT (not illustrated)

XXC-KIT (not illustrated)

XXC-SMNT Side Mount kit for XXC0812 (not illustrated)
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ZS Rope Sense Load Displays ZS-LC/5 & ZS-LC/10 Load Display

Simple, soft loop attachment offers fast connection to any applications, for 
quick mobile load measurement

 quickly and easily confirm actual working loads and refine deck hardware and rope selection.

 aerial. Data can be viewed instantaneously on screen as a read out and graph format.

ZS-LC/5 

ZS-LC/10 10 Tonne load cell with inbuilt read out

ZS-LC/15 

ZS-LC/20 20 Tonne load cell with inbuilt read out

ZS-LCW/5 

ZS-LCW/10  10 Tonne Wireless load cell, no read out. Including USB aerial and PC software

ZS-LCW/15 

ZS-LCW/20  20 Tonne Wireless load cell, no read out. Including USB aerial and PC software

ZS-WD 

ZS-LOOP/5

ZS-LOOP/10 10 Tonne soft loop attachment

Contact spt@spinlock.co.uk

ZS Load Sense Introduction

Compact, light weight mobile load cells for use with soft 
connections with inbuilt read out. 

Use

Operating Instructions

 halyards with one complete turn around the cell before termination as illustrated below:

Attachment
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ZS-LC/5 & ZS-LC/10 Load Display

Power Button

 automatically power down.

Page Button

 P and a reading.

 the reading.

 to zero.

BASIC INSTRUCTIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE BATTERY COVER

Zero Reset

Overload

OVERLOADING 200% OF SWL WILL RESULT IN PERMANENT DAMAGE TO LOAD CELL

Battery Life

 range of load measured.

VERY LOW VOLTAGE BATTERIES MAY GIVE INACCURATE READINGS.

STORAGE WITH BATTERY INSTALLED CAN RESULT IN LEAKAGE AND DAMAGE.

Battery Replacement

 appropriate sized screw driver.

 same end as the wire exits the load cell body.

 the seal is compressed an even amount all round.

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
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ZS-LC/5 & ZS-LC/10 Load Display

Use

 CSV excel spread sheet.

Operating Instructions

 halyards with one complete turn around the cell before termination as illustrated below:

Safety

Technical Data

Body Alloy 2014T6 Aeronautical specification

Plastic Delrin type

Adhesive (Screen) 3M® 467

ZS Load Sense Wireless 
Introduction

Compact, light weight mobile load cells for use with soft 

connections. Wireless versions have no inbuilt read out and 

handheld read out to operate.

Attachment

ZS-LCW/5 & ZS-LCW/10 Wireless Load Display
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ZS-LCW/5 & ZS-LCW/10 Load Display

Zero Reset

Overload

OVERLOADING 200% OF SWL WILL RESULT IN PERMANENT DAMAGE TO LOAD CELL

Battery Life

VERY LOW VOLTAGE BATTERIES MAY GIVE INACCURATE READINGS.

STORAGE WITH BATTERY INSTALLED CAN RESULT IN LEAKAGE AND DAMAGE.

Battery Replacement

 appropriate sized screw driver.

 the seal is compressed an even amount all round.

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS

Safety

Technical Data

Range Up to 100m / minimum 20m clear line of site

Body Alloy 2014T6 Aeronautical specification

Plastic Delrin type

Adhesive (Screen) 3M® 467

Software For PC use only.  

Rope Sense software is copyright of Spinlock ltd.
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ZS-LCW Software Instructions

Software Installation

Insert the CD into your drive. If the disc does not auto run browse to your CD drive and open the 

with installation either contact spt@spinlock.co.uk or your computer administrator.

Check on www.spinlock.co.uk for software updates.

You will need administrator rights over your computer to install this software.

Set Up

Initially have the rope sense unit close to your PC. Plug the USB aerial into a spare USB socket on 

associated with the load cell.  Do this by pressing the ‘Settings’ button and entering the 6 digit 

‘Remote Address’ box. Press ‘OK’ on the 

‘Settings’ 

menu under ‘Select Log Directory’

now ready for use. 

Operation

software and start again).

‘Log Data’ button and 

spread sheet tools to process and analyse the data.

possible on the hardware (other than removing the batteries).

Operation

The program can be adjusted to suit your requirements. Press the ‘Settings’ button to access these. 

Below is a list of adjustable settings:

Decimal Display

Fast Transmit Delay

Load Units

Graph Top

Graph Bottom

Select Log Directory

Time Stamp Logged Data

Show Graph

Warning: Your computer must be set to use a decimal place ’.’ rather than a ‘,’. If not the 

read out will be erratic. This can be found in the regional options control panel. 

Contact spt@spinlock.co.uk if you require assistance with any feature of   

Spinlock Rope Sense.
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RP25 Rope Treatment

RP25 is a surface coating that very effectively protects the critical parts of any line from 

abrasion damage.

significant gains in a working life and grip, without reducing the flexibility of the rope.

its effectiveness in optimising ultimate load holding performance.

a stripped line to reduce effects of UV degradation.

www.spinlock.co.uk or contact the Spinlock Special Projects 

Team : spt@spinlock.co.uk

Special Projects Team and customer support

The Spinlock Special Projects Team is dedicated to provide deck hardware advice and custom solutions 

to yacht designers, boat builders, spar manufacturers and high performance racing yacht projects.

The Special Projects Team can provide innovative custom solutions for :

spt@spinlock.co.uk

41 Birmingham Road

Cowes

Isle of Wight
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Customer support

www.spinlock.co.uk

Online support for :

 and accessories.

Visit www.spinlock.co.uk for details
of the Spinlock Deckware Series
personal protection range.

Deckvest Lifejacket
harness

Deck Pro harness Mast Pro harness

La solution idéale pour retenir de fortes charges sur des cordages high tech,
en toute sécurité, solidement et sans les abîmer.

XX0812
XX0812/L
XX0812/S 
XX0812/LS
XX0812/HS
XX0812/HPB

lo
q

u
er

 X
X

 

XXC0812
XXC0812/HP
XXC0812/HS
XXC0812/HBP
XXC0812/HBSB

lo
q

u
er

 X
X

C
 C

o
in

ce
u

r 
ZS

Alloy
ZS0810
ZS1214
ZS1618

Carbon
ZS1014C
ZS1014B
ZS1618C
ZS1618B
ZS1824C
ZS2632C

C
o

in
ce

u
r

A
m

o
ri

b
le

ZS
 O

p
en

ZS0810/OPEN
ZS1014/OPEN
ZS1418/OPEN
ZS1824/OPEN
ZS2632/OPEN

ZS
 

R
o

p
es

en
se ZS-LC/5

ZS-LC/10
ZS-LCW/5
ZS-LCW/10
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Introduction Performance

Spinlock est le spécialiste du maintien de cordage pour les fortes charges. Ses 
produits sont conçus pour répondre aux évolutions technologiques en matière 
de cordages. Grâce à leur procédé de cale unique en son genre, ils sont capables 
de retenir des écoutes et des drisses en toute sécurité et sans les abîmer.

La gamme de produits pour fortes charges inclut les coinceurs ZS aluminium, ZS 
carbone, ZS Open, le bloqueur XX et XXC, qui peuvent retenir des cordages de 8 
à 32mm de diamètre et des charges de 1500 à 12000kg.

Les produits concernés dans cette brochure sont les suivants:

les critères suivants :

 du cordage.

simple polyester. See Page 84 or contact the Special Projects Team for advice on new digital 
custom jaw surfaces to suit specific blended covers, including high line speed protection.les ponts, les gréements et les bômes.

coinceur.

ZS Alloy

ZS0810

ZS1214

ZS1618

ZS Carbon

ZS1014C

ZS1014B

ZS1618C

ZS1618B

ZS1824C

ZS2632C

XX Clutch

XX0812

XX0812/S

XX0812/HS

XX0812/HP

XXC Clutch

XXC0812

XXC0812/HP

XXC0812/HS

XXC0812/HBP

XXC0812/HBS

ZS Open
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Performance

XXC0812

Jammer & Clutch 
Max Safe Working 
Loads

Open Jammer
Safe Working Loads

Model Line Dia Maximum
SWL

Weight
without
fastners

Weight
with
fastners

Standard
Fastners
(supplied)

Fastners
(side 
mounting)

XX0812 8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

1800kg
(3970lbs)

1.05kg
(2.3lbs)

1.12kg 2 x M8 Not supplied
see page 30

XXC0812 8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

2300kg
(5070lbs)

0.84kg
(1.85lbs)

0.86kg 2 x M8 
Titanium 95

-

XX0812
/HP & /HS

8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

1800kg
(3970lbs)

1.05kg
(2.3lbs)

1.12kg 5 x M6 5 x M6

XXC0812
/HP & /HS

8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

2300kg
(5070lbs)

0.85kg
(1.87lbs)

0.87kg - 5 x M6 
Titanium 95

XXC0812
/HBP & /HBS

8-12mm
(5/16-1/2”)

2300kg
(5070lbs)

0.85kg
(1.87lbs)

- - Bond

ZS0810 8-10mm
(5/16-3/8”)

1500kg
(3310lbs)

0.7kg
(1.55lbs)

0.77kg 3 x M8 6 x M6

ZS1214 12-14mm
(7/16-9/16”)

2200kg
(4850lbs)

1.05kg
(2.3lbs)

1.19kg 4 x M8 6 x M6
use A4-70

ZS1618 16-18mm
(5/8-11/16”)

4000kg
(8820lbs)

2.0kg
(4.4lbs)

2.36kg 4 x M10 6 x M8
use A4-70

ZS1014C 10-14mm
(3/8-9/16”)

4000kg
(8820lbs)

0.65kg
(1.45lbs)

0.89kg 4 x M10 Use
ZS1014B

ZS1618C 16-18mm
(5/8-11/16”)

6000kg
(13230lbs)

1.15kg
(2.5lbs)

1.51kg 6 x M10 Use
ZS1618B

ZS1824C 18-24mm
(11/16-15/16”)

8000kg
(17640lbs)

1.75kg
(3.85lbs)

2.36kg 10 x M10 Bond

ZS2632C 26-32mm
(1-1 1/4”)

12000kg
(26460lbs)

5.1kg
(11.24lbs)

5.95kg 14 x M10 -

ZS1014B
Bonded

10-14mm
(3/8-9/16”)

4000kg
(8820lbs)

0.63kg - - -

ZS0810/
OPEN

8-10mm
(5/16-3/8”)

1200kg
(2650lbs)

0.9kg
(1.98lbs)

- - -

ZS1014/
OPEN

10-14mm
(3/8-9/16”)

1800kg
(3970lbs)

1.2kg
(2.65lbs)

- - -

ZS1418/
OPEN

14-18mm
(9/16-11/16”)

3200kg
(7040lbs)

1.9kg
(4.19lbs)

- - -

ZS1824/
OPEN

18-24mm
(11/16-15/16”)

5200kg
(11440lbs)

4kg
(8.8lbs)

- - -

ZS2632/
OPEN

26-32mm
(1-1 1/4”)

7800kg
(17160lbs)

6.1kg
(13.45lbs)

- - -

ZS1618B
Bonded

16-18mm
(5/8-11/16”)

6000kg
(13230lbs)

0.91kg - - -

A
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y
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Coinceurs ZS Aluminium et coinceurs ZS Carbone

est indispensable de bien comprendre leur fonctionnement avant de les utiliser en pleine mer.

1. Ouverture :

Pour les gros diamètres de cordage, il est parfois plus simple de passer le bout dans le coinceur en 
(voir la partie entretien).

2. Bloquage : hissez la voile et mettre le bout sous tension en utilisant le winch. Avant de libérer 

contact avec le cordage. Maintenez la pression sur la poignée pendant que vous libérez la charge 

3. Ré-ouverture : toute la charge de travail sur le bout doit repasser sur le winch avant que le 

Note : 
cordage transférée sur le winch.

ZS Alloy / Carbon installation
pages 64-65

entretien
pages 70-71

pièces
pages 84-85

1

2

3
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Coinceur ZS Open

ZS Open entretien
pages 70-71

pièces
pages 84-85

1.  
  plus près possible de la ligne de charges.

2. 
 vérifiant que la sécurité soit bien enclenchée.

3.  

4.  

Ouverture du Coinceur ZS Open

Remarques Importantes

Avant de transférer une charge, vérifiez que :
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Commutateur de verrouillage arrière ZS–RLB à distance

ZS-RLB installation
pages 66-67

pièces
pages 84-85

Pour utilisation avec les coinceurs ZS ou les dispositifs existants de verrouillage des drisses. Permet la 

Étape 1

Étape 2

largage.

Étape 3

cordage.

loaded
line

loaded
line

load taken 
on winch

1

2

3
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Bloqueur XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L

XX0812 installation
pages 64-65

entretien
pages 68-69

pièces
pages 84-85

Insérer le cordage dans le XXC0812 

et XX0812

Note de sécurité : En cas de condition assez 
musclée, le cordage peut être endommagé 
s’il est largué directement alors qu’il 
supporte de fortes charges. Pour éviter 
cela, il est conseillé de passer le cordage 
autour d’un winch avant de le larguer.

Fonctionnement du bloqueur XXC0812 & 
XX0812/L version Lock Open 

1.  
  bout passe librement dans le XX.

2.
  la poignée fermée, le bout est bloqué   
  en position.

3.  Pour larguer le cordage, vous pouvez ouvrir la  

4.  Si la poignée est en position fermée, ramenez  

  charge est transmise en toute sécurité   

  automatiquement, laissant ainsi le   
  bout circuler librement, alors que la poignée  

  fait un tour complet.

Le XX maintient des charges 50 % plus 
importantes que les bloqueurs classiques, 
il permet un largage contrôlé et sans 
à-coup. Optimisé pour les diamètres haute 
performance 8-12 mm, le XX vient combler 
le vide entre les bloqueurs et les coinceurs 
ZS haute capacité pour la rétention des 
charges critiques.

librement dans les deux sens avec la poignée 
fermée, notamment pour les applications de 

la charge est transférée sur un winch. Il est 

Insertion du cordage dans le XX0812 : Avec 

et ouvrez entièrement la poignée. Cela aura 

grand écartement et ainsi faciliter le passage du 
nouveau cordage. 

nouveau cordage enfilé, vous pouvez fermer la 
poignée. 

lorsque vous refermerez la poignée.

Largage : Par mesure de sécurité, une action 

Pour protéger l’utilisateur et la fibre du 
cordage, une pression normale de la main 
ne pourra pas larguer le cordage au-delà de 
cette charge.

Important : Commencez toujours le largage 
avec la poignée en position fermée pour une 

un moment quelconque, partiellement ouverte, 
nous vous conseillons de l’ouvrir en grand, 
puis de la refermer (cycle) tout en gardant le 
bout autour du winch, pour vous assurer que 
le mécanisme est réinitialisé pour la prochaine 

pourra affecter les performances de rétention et 

Gainage : 
du cordage augmente considérablement les 

adaptée au cordage. Si vous souhaitez surgainer 

les applications exigeant le passage rapide des 
bouts.
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Coinceur ZS Alloy

XX0812 mode d’emploi
pages 56-57

entretien
pages 70-71

pièces
pages 84-85

en inox)implantés en quinconce. Cela permet de répartir la charge de travail dans la structure 

des contacts de cette brochure (page 76).

Fixation latérale :

Avant de percer, bien vérifier le positionnement des trous car il n’est pas symétrique.

Fixation sur mât :
www.spinlock.co.uk/cadlibrary

contacter le Special Project Team.

Attention : Les vis sans tête doivent être vissées à 15mm maximum à l’intérieur. Si vous 
dépassez cette limite, vous risquez d’endommager l’intérieur.

le produit.

Fixation latérale : 
collage aux gréements ou aux ponts.

Fixation sur mât :

téléchargement depuis 

www.spinlock.co.uk/cadlibrary

Fixation par collage :
sur les ponts, les gréements et les bômes. Remarque : nous ne sommes pas en mesure de fournir des 

et aux instructions communiquées par les fournisseurs des matériaux.

Attention: le nettoyage de post-installation est essentielle pour éviter d’endommager le 
jeu de mâchoires, le glissement et endommager le câble possible à la première utilisation. 
Le lubrifiant est fourni. Suivez les instructions d’entretien à la page 70.

Coinceur ZS Carbon
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Commutateur de verrouillage arrière ZS–RLB à distance

ZS-RLB mode d’emploi
pages 60-61

pièces
pages 84-85

Pour utilisation avec les coinceurs ZS1214, ZS1618, ZS1014C, ZS1618C, ZS1014B et ZS1618B ou les 

1.  

2. 
 D12 3mm ont fait leurs preuves.

2. 

3. 
 arrière en place.

4. 

5. 

6. 
 contrôle de sorte que cette dernière soit tendue.

7. 
 avant de faire une épissure permanente.

8. 
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Bloqueur XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L

XXC0812 / XX0812 mode d’emploi
pages 62-63

entretien
pages 72-75

pièces
pages 84-85

1.  Alignez le bloqueur sur le guide de cordage requis, en vérifiant la hauteur et en minimisant   

2.  Avec le gabarit, percez deux trous pour accueillir les fixations M8 (ne percez jamais   

le coinceur XX0812, ou des vis à tête cylindrique en titane   
 M8 ou des vis d’assemblage CSK pour le coinceur XXC0812.

3.  
 hexagonale est bien insérée dans sa moulure.

4.  Fixez solidement le coinceur après avoir enduit les pas de vis de mastic en silicone. Si les   

Pour accéder aux fixations : 

titane M8, il est donc peu probable que vous deviez y accéder.

Si vous souhaitez installer vos propres fixations, vous devrez simplement enlever la partie arrière 

Maintenez le cache arrière sur le dessus et faites pivoter  tout en tirant vers le haut (Se reporter au 
schéma 3).

reporter au schéma 3).

au schéma 3).

1 2

3

M8 fastener M5 allen screw
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Coinceurs ZS Alloy, ZS Carbon et ZS OPEN

ZS Alloy / Carbon mode d’emploi
pages 56-59

installation
pages 64-65

pièces
pages 84-85

très rude.

Les mâchoires peuvent être démontées facilement pour être vérifiées ou remplacées.

Coinceurs ZS Alloy et ZS OPEN - entretien

Pour le coinceur ZS OPEN, ouvrez le boîtier pour démonter le système de mâchoires. Pressez 
sur les mâchoires l’une contre l’autre pour les extraire sur le côté.

ZS Alloy, ZS Carbon et ZS Bonded

 les remplacer.

Ne jamais

Internet Spinlock ou de contacter le Service Pro Support.

ZS OPEN
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Bloqueurs XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L

XX0812 mode d’emploi
pages 62-63

installation
pages 68-69

pièces
pages 84-85

Bloqueurs XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L

Conseils d’entretien :

Trois étapes simples – rincer, drainer et lubrifier

1.
 niveau de la zone de rotation de la poignée.

2.

  du bloqueur.

3.  

 avec du lubrifiant.

Remarque : 

que possible.

Retrait du XX du pont

Si vous devez retirer le XX0812 du pont, faites attention de ne pas endommager le mécanisme 
interne et le cache arrière en plastique avec les fixations. Ne pas utilisez de marteau pour le 
frapper depuis le dessous.

Regardez le vidéo d’entretien du XX sur www.spinlock.co.uk

Entretien approfondi et Remplacement des mâchoires :

Pour maintenir le niveau de performance optimale de votre bloqueur, il est conseillé de procéder 

de coinceurs.

KIT-XX
vous sur le site www.spinlock.co.uk

1.  Retirez le cordage du coinceur.

2.

3.  

4.  Maintenez le cache arrière sur le dessus et faites pivoter  tout en tirant vers le haut.

5.
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Bloqueurs XXC0812, XXC0812/L, XX0812, XX0812/L

XX0812 mode d’emploi
pages 62-63

installation
pages 68-69

pièces
pages 84-85

6. 
  critiques suivants :

  Les cages des roulements (les deux sont identiques) 

XX-Roll+. Vérifiez que les cages sont remises   
  dans le bon sens.

  La surface intérieure des mâchoires 
  et lisses.

  La surface extérieure des mâchoires 

  par un nouveau bloc de mâchoires XX.

  Le ressort de la mâchoire

  Les barres de liaison des mâchoires – vérifiez que ces dernières sont bien fixées avec des  

  L’axe de largage 

  Le boîtier du bloqueur 

  La poignée 

  de rotation avec de la graisse de silicone.

Remontage

1.

2.  

3.  

4.  Inclinez le cache arrière vers arrière pour positionner les crochets de fixation inférieurs dans   

5.  
  du XX.

6.
  main uniquement.

7.  
  et basse et en ouvrant et en fermant la poignée complètement.

8.  Pour les versions standard, ouvrez et fermez la poignée complètement pour vous assurer que  
  cette dernière est entièrement opérationnelle.

9.  
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Remplacement du mécanisme d’assemblage de la poignée XX-HDLB

XX0812 mode d’emploi
pages 62-63

installation
pages 68-69

pièces
pages 84-85

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  Maintenez le cache arrière sur le dessus et faites pivoter tout en tirant vers le haut.

5.  
  dessus du bloqueur.

6.  

7.  

8.  

  Les cages des roulements (les deux sont identiques) 

XX-Roll+. Vérifiez que les cages sont remises   
  dans le bon sens.

  La surface intérieure des mâchoires 
  et lisses.

  La surface extérieure des mâchoires 

  Les barres de liaison des mâchoires – vérifiez que ces dernières sont fixées de chaque côté  

  La broche de largage 

  La structure du coinceur 
  aux surfaces des roulettes supérieures et inférieures, le drainage des deux circule dans la base  
  et leur sortie se trouve au niveau des moulages de sortie.

Remontage

1.

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

6.  

7.  
  main uniquement.

8.  
  et basse et en ouvrant et en fermant complètement la poignée.

9.  Pour les versions standard, ouvrez et fermez la poignée complètement pour vous assurer que  
  cette dernière est entièrement opérationnelle.

10. 
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Remplacement du mécanisme d’assemblage de la poignée XXC-HDLB

XXC0812 mode d’emploi
pages 62-63

installation
pages 68-69

pièces
pages 84-85

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  Maintenez le cache arrière sur le dessus et faites pivoter tout en tirant vers le haut.

5.  
  du bloqueur.

6.  

6.  
  Remarque : ces dernières ont été maintenues en place avec du locktite. Pour les versions   

8.  

9.  

  Les cages des roulements (les deux sont identiques) 

XX-Roll+. Vérifiez que les cages sont remises   
  dans le bon sens.

  La surface intérieure des mâchoires 
  et lisses.

  La surface extérieure des mâchoires 

  par un nouveau bloc de mâchoires XX.

  Les barres de liaison des mâchoires – vérifiez que ces dernières sont fixées de chaque côté  

  La broche de largage 

  La structure du coinceur 
  aux surfaces des roulettes supérieures et inférieures, le drainage des deux circule dans la base  
  et leur sortie se trouve au niveau des moulages de sortie.

Remontage

1.

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

6.  

7.  
  main uniquement.

8.  
  et haute et en ouvrant et en fermant la poignée complètement.

9.  Pour les versions standard, ouvrez et fermez la poignée complètement pour vous assurer   
  que cette dernière est entièrement opérationnelle.

10. 

1 2
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Transformation d’un bloqueur XX0812 en Lock Open XX0812/L

XX0812 mode d’emploi
pages 62-63

installation
pages 68-69

pièces
pages 84-85

Le bloqueur XX0812 peut être converti en XX0812/L avec le kit XX-LCK.

Procédure d’installation :

1.   Avant de commencer, vérifiez les éléments du kit (schéma 1).

2.   

3.   Tenez le cache arrière sur le dessus et faites pivoter toue en le tirant vers le haut.

4.   

5.   

6.   Insérez le ressort du verrou et le support du levier du loquet dans le levier du loquet (schéma 2).

7.   

8.   

   sorte que les bobines des ressorts soient alignées avec les trous du support.

9.   Poussez le levier du verrou et le support du levier ensemble et positionnez le cache arrière pour  

   que tous les trous soient alignés.

10.  Poussez la broche dans les trous du cache arrière, le levier du verrou, le support du verrou et  

11.  

12.  

13.  

14.  

   main uniquement.

3

1

4

2
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Fixation latérale XX0812

Fixation latérale du XX

Fixation latérale du XXC0812

pour montage latéral.

bloc arrière. (Page 73.)

Alignez le cordage sur les moulures d’entrée 
et de sortie pour assurer un fonctionnement 
sans à-coup et un minimum de friction.

des rondelles et un bloc de montage. Se reporter au 
schéma 1.

Alignez le cordage sur les moulures d’entrée et 
de sortie pour assurer un fonctionnement sans 
à-coup avec un minimum de friction.

bômes. Remarque : nous ne sommes pas en mesure 
de fournir des données techniques sur les matériaux et 

les charges et aux instructions de vos fournisseurs pour 
obtenir des conseils.

Pour un montage latéral, 2 X XXC0812/HBP et S en 

pouvoir enlever ultérieurement les pièces moulées du 
coinceur XXC0812.

XX0812/HS 

1

2

Coinceur ZS Aluminium

ZS Carbon

 la coque, au pont ou au gréement.

ZS Open

XX0812
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Pièces détachées

Coinceurs ZS Alloy, ZS Carbon et ZS OPEN

Part No.  Product  Description

ZS-JAW08

ZS-JAW10C*

ZS-JAW10H**

ZS-JAW10HC

ZS-JAW12*

ZS-JAW12H**

ZS-JAW16

ZS-JAW16H**

ZS-JAW16HC

ZS-JAW18

ZS-Jaw18HC

ZS-SPG08  ZS0810  Ressort

ZS-SPG12  ZS1214, ZS1014C  Ressort

ZS-SPG16  ZS1618, ZS1618C  Ressort

ZS-SPG18C  ZS1824C  Ressort

ZS-MNT0810  ZS0810  Platine de fixation en alliage

ZS-MNT1214  ZS1214  Platine de fixation en alliage

ZS-MNT1618  ZS1618  Platine de fixation en alliage

ZS-MNT1014C  ZS1014C  Platine de fixation en alliage

ZS-MNT1618C  ZS1618C  Platine de fixation en alliage

ZS-MNT1824C  ZS1824C  Platine de fixation en alliage

ZS-RLB 

 ZS1014C, ZS1618C Back Switch

 ZS1014B, ZS1618B

ZS-RLB/L ZS1824C, ZS2632C

spt@spinlock.co.uk

* Pour cordages avec 

polyester.

** Pour cordages avec 

mélangées.

Bloqueur XX0812

Part No.  Description

XX-KIT

 to 2010 model

XX-JAW  Jaw Assembly for XX0812

 post 2010

XX-LCK  Upgrade for XX0812 to

XX-HDLB  Handle Assembly (Black)

XX-MLDG Replacement moulding 

 kit for XX0812 

 post 2010

XX-ROLL  (non illustré)

XX-ROLL+ (non illustré)

XXC - HDLA / HDLB / HDLS  Replacement Handle in Amber, Black or Silver (non illustré)

XX-SMNT (non illustré)

XXC-KIT (non illustré)

XXC-SMNT Side Mount kit for XXC0812 (non illustré)
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Système de mesure de charges ZS Ropesense

Dispositif simple d’emploi à boucle souple permettant une fixation rapide à n’importe 
quelle application, pour une mesure rapide des charges amovibles

 Sense apporte aux équipages la capacité de confirmer rapidement et facilement les charges de  

 format graphique.

ZS-LC/5 

ZS-LC/10 cellule de charge 10 tonnes avec affichage intégré

ZS-LCW/5 
   logiciel PC

ZS-LCW/10  cellule de charge 10 tonnes sans fil et sans affichage. Inclut une antenne USB et un  
   logiciel PC

ZS-WD 

ZS-LOOP/5

ZS-LOOP/10

Contactez spt@spinlock.co.uk

ZS-LC
/5 &

 ZS-LC
/10

ZS-LC/5 & ZS-LC/10 Affichage de la charge

Introduction

utilisées avec des fixations souples avec affichage intégré.

Utilisation

 les charges.

 charges sur un cordage.

Mode d’emploi

 attachée directement sur les écoutes ou les drisses avec un retournement complet de la cellule  

Attachment
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ZS-LC/5 & ZS-LC/10 Affichage de la charge

Touche Marche/Arrêt 

 mise sous tension.

Touche Page

 PPP clignote par intermittence avec la lecture.

LES INSTRUCTIONS DE BASE SONT INDIQUEES SUR LE CACHE DE LA BATTERIE

Remise à zéro

Surcharge

UNE SURCHARGE DE 200 % DE LA CHARGE UTILE DE SECURITE (SWL) ENTRAINERA DES  

 DOMMAGES IRREVERSIBLES SUR LA CELLULE DE CHARGE

Durée de vie de la batterie

DES PILES A TRES FAIBLE VLOTAGE PEUVENT DONNER DES LECTURES INEXACTES.

LE STOCKAGE DE L’UNITE AVEC LA BATTERIE INSTALLEE PEUT ENTRAINER UNE FUITE  

 OU DES DOMMAGES.

Changement des piles

 de taille appropriée.

NE SERREZ PAS LES VIS TROP FORT
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ZS-LC/5 & ZS-LC/10 Affichage de la charge

Utilisation

 mesurer les charges.

 charges sur un cordage.

 deux options de taux/vitesse possibles sur une feuille excel CSV.

Mode d’emploi

 attachée directement sur les écoutes ou les drisses avec un retournement complet de la   

Sécurité

 dommages.

Données techniques

   basse pression venant de toutes les directions – accès limité autorisé)

Durée de vie de la batterie  3 heures en utilisation continue (en moyenne)

Plastique  De type Delrin

   10 tonnes avec la batterie  0,700kg 

ZS Load Sense Sans fil
Introduction

Attachment

ZS-LCW/5 & ZS-LCW/10 Affichage de la charge
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ZS-LCW/5 & ZS-LCW/10 Affichage de la charge

Remise à zéro

Surcharge

UNE SURCHARGE DE 200 % DE LA CHARGE UTILE DE SECURITE (SWL) ENTRAINERA DES  
 DOMMAGES IRREVERSIBLES SUR LA CELLULE DE CHARGE

Durée de vie de la batterie

DES PILES A TRES FAIBLE VOLTAGE PEUVENT DONNER DES LECTURES INEXACTES.

LE STOCKAGE DE L’UNITE AVEC LA BATTERIE INSTALLEE PEUT ENTRAINER DES FUITES OU  
 DES DOMMAGES.

Changement des piles

 de taille appropriée.

NE SERREZ PAS LES VIS TROP FORT

Sécurité

 dommages.

Données techniques

Plage  Minimum 20 m ligne de visibilité claire

Durée de vie de la batterie  2 heures en continu

Plastique  De type Delrin

   10 tonnes avec la batterie  0,700kg 

Rope Sense software is copyright of Spinlock ltd.
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ZS-LCW Instructions du logiciel

Installation du logiciel

Insérez le CD dans votre lecteur. Si le disque ne se lance pas automatiquement, naviguez dans 

spt@spinlock.co.uk ou votre administrateur 
réseau.

Vérifiez si des mises à jour du logiciel sont mises à disposition sur le site  
www.spinlock.co.uk

Vous aurez besoin des droits d’administration sur votre ordinateur pour installer ce logiciel.

Configuration

la cellule de charge. Pour ce faire, appuyez sur la touche ‘Paramètres
Adresse à distance

sur ‘OK
un dossier pour les données enregistrées dans le menu ‘Paramètres Sélectionnez un 
répertoire des journaux

Fonctionnement

et recommencez).

utiliser tous les outils du tableau pour traiter et analyser les données.

Fonctionnement

Paramètres

Affichage des décimales 
supplémentaires.

Délai de transmission rapide 

Unités de charge 
une autre programmation.

Graph Haut – permet de régler les plages du graphique par incréments de 1 tonne en fonction de 

Graph Bas 

Sélectionner le répertoire des journaux – permet de naviguer dans votre dossier favori dans 

Données enregistrées de la pointeuse temporelle 
données capturées dans le fichier inscrit.

Afficher le graphique 

Avertissement : Votre PC doit être configuré pour utiliser les décimales avec ‘.’ plutôt que 
‘,’. Si ce n’est pas le cas, la lecture sera incohérente.

Contact spt@spinlock.co.uk if you require assistance with any feature of   
Spinlock Rope Sense.
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Le RP25 est une nouvelle technique de traitement des surfaces qui protège de manière très 
efficace vos cordages contre l’abrasion.

longue durée de vie et une meilleure tenue, sans pour autant perdre en flexibilité.

terme de blocage des charges.

www.spinlock.co.uk ou contactez notre 
bureau Special Projects Team : spt@spinlock.co.uk

Traitement des cordages RP25
Sp

ecial Pro
jects Team

Special Projects Team et service client

questions de :

spt@spinlock.co.uk

41 Birmingham Road
Cowes
Isle of Wight

96
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www.spinlock.co.uk
Vous trouverez sur ce site :

 de chaque produit, et la liste des accessoires.

Pour plus d’informations sur la gamme
de harnais et gilets de sauvetage
Deckware de Spinlock, rendez-vous sur
le site: www.spinlock.co.uk

Deckvest Lifejacket
harness

Deck Pro harness Mast Pro harness

Service client
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